

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ROLAND KISER,

Plaintiff,

-against-

HSH NORDBANK AG,

Defendant.

09 Civ. 8849 (JSR) (AJP)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT HSH NORDBANK AG'S
MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT 4 AND COUNT 7 OF PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

John D. Shyer
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
885 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 906-1200
Facsimile: (212) 751-4864

Attorneys for Defendant HSH Nordbank AG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Nordbank’s Motion To Dismiss Should Be Granted Because Plaintiff’s Allegations, Even if Taken as True, Could Not Entitle Him To Relief For Intentional Infliction Of Emotional Distress Or Fraud	5
II. Plaintiff’s Allegations Do Not Approach The Outrageous And Extreme Conduct Needed To Sustain An Intentional Infliction Of Emotional Distress Cause of Action.....	6
III. This Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Fraud Claim Because It Is Inextricably Related to His Breach of Contract Claim and Because Plaintiff Fails To Plead Any Actual Pecuniary Loss.	9
A. Plaintiff’s Fraud Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law Because It Is An Impermissible Attempt To Recast A Breach-Of-Contract Claim.....	9
B. Alternatively, Plaintiff’s Fraud Claim Fails Because He Seeks Only Reputation Damages And Does Not Plead Any Actual Pecuniary Loss	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. St. Carbini Nursing Home</i> No. 00-8558, 2001 WL 286788, at *7 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2001).....	7, 9
<i>Bailey v. N.Y. Westchester Square Med. Ctr.</i> 38 A.D.3d 119, 125, 829 N.Y.S.2d 30, 35-36 (1 st Dep’t 2007)	7
<i>Clark v. Schuylerville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> 24 A.D.3d 1162, 1164, 807 N.Y.S.2d 175, 177-78 (3 rd Dep’t 2005)	9
<i>Cooper v. Parsky</i> 140 F.3d 433, 440 (2d Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Costello v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc.</i> Nos. 96-9216, 96-9264, 1997 WL 196362, at *1 (2d Cir. Apr. 23, 1997).....	8
<i>Dailey v. Tofel, Berelson, Saxl & Partners Co.</i> 273 A.D.2d 341-342, 710 N.Y.S.2d 95, 96 (2 nd Dep’t 2000).....	10
<i>Epifani v. Johnson</i> 882 N.Y.S.2d 234, 240-41 (App. Div. 2 nd Dep’t 2009)	7
<i>Fahmy v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> No. 04-1798, 2005 WL 2338711, at *7 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2005)	6
<i>Fama v. Am. Int’l Group, Inc.</i> 306 A.D.2d 310, 311, 760 N.Y.S.2d 534, 536 (2 nd Dep’t 2003).....	7
<i>Gaugaix v. Labs. Esthederm USA, Inc.</i> No. 98-4465, 2000 WL 1528212, at *7 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2000)	6, 8
<i>Grant v. DCA Food Indus., Inc.</i> 124 A.D.2d 909-910, 508 N.Y.S.2d 327, 328 (3 rd Dep’t 1986)	10
<i>Grasso v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> No. 01-4371, 2002 WL 575667, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2002).....	6
<i>Harris v. City of New York</i> 186 F.3d 243, 247 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Hirschfeld v. Daily News, L.P.</i> 269 A.D.2d 248, 249, 703 N.Y.S.2d 123, 124 (1 st Dep’t 2000).....	9
<i>Kinsella v. Rumsfeld</i> 180 F. Supp. 2d 363, 370 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)	6
<i>Kulas v. Adachi</i> No. 96-6674, 1997 WL 256957, at *10 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 1997).....	11

<i>Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney</i> 88 N.Y.2d 413, 421-22 (1996)	11, 12
<i>Leeds v. Meltz</i> 85 F.3d 51, 53 (2d Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Lydeatte v. Bronx Overall Econ. Dev. Corp.</i> No. 00-5433, 2001 WL 180055, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2001)	6, 7
<i>Mastropieri v. Solmar Constr. Co.</i> 159 A.D.2d 698, 700, 553 N.Y.S.2d 187, 189 (2 nd Dep’t 1990).....	10
<i>McRedmond v. Sutton Place Res. & Bar, Inc.</i> 48 A.D.3d 258-260, 851 N.Y.S.2d 478, 479 (1 st Dep’t 2008)	6
<i>Metzler v. Harris Corp.</i> No. 00-5847, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1903, at *6-7 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2001)	9
<i>Murphy v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> 58 N.Y.2d 293, 303 (2d Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Nathel v. Siegal</i> 592 F. Supp. 2d 452, 460 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	5
<i>New York Univ. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> 87 N.Y.2d 308, 319 (1995).....	10
<i>Rather v. CBS Corp.</i> 886 N.Y.S.2d 121, 127 (App. Div. 1 st Dep’t 2009).....	11, 12
<i>Saleemi v. Pencom Sys. Inc.</i> No. 99-667, 2000 WL 640647, at *6-7 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2000).....	11
<i>Schenkman v. N.Y. Coll. of Health Prof’ls</i> 29 A.D.3d 671, 672-673, 815 N.Y.S.2d 159, 161 (2 nd Dep’t 2006).....	10
<i>Sheikh v. City of N.Y. Police Dep’t</i> Nos. 03-6326, 05-4718, 2008 WL 5146645, at *14 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2008).....	8
<i>Spithogianis v. Haj-Darwish</i> No. 07-4609, 2008 WL 82188, at *7 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2008).....	11
<i>Vardi v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> 136 A.D.2d 453, 455-456, 523 N.Y.S.2d 95, 98 (1 st Dep’t 1988)	7
<i>Ward v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> No. 96-6904, 1996 U.S. Dist LEXIS 22, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 1996).....	8
<i>Zephir v. Inemer</i> 305 A.D.2d 170, 757 N.Y.S.2d 851, 852 (1 st Dep’t 2003).....	7, 8
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	8, 16
